Council Minutes
September 7,2023
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, September 7, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Jacqueline Williams, Acting City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the
following members present:

Councilor Irvin

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Councilor Walker
Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from August 17, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record
reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.

Representative Danny Garrett presented the Center Point Fire District with a check to support all
that they do for the City of Pinson as well as the City of Clay. He also presented the council a
check in the amount of $20,000 through the Jefferson County Community Service fund.

Eric Hendon, with Hendon and Huckstein, brought council proposed drawings for the
renovations at the Rock School Complex. He mentioned the budget that was given to him by the
Mayor was $350,000. He also mentioned the goal brought to him was to upgrade the interior
portion of the facility.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $156,023.87.
Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills included $37,000 for Tyler
Technology, $11,000 for the Park and Recreation sign as well as $12,000 for Park and
Recreation sports uniforms. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed
say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Planning and Zoning: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.




Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened a public hearing regarding the rezoning of 4024, 4032, and 4027
Main Street. Seeing no one to speak for or against, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts closed the public
hearing.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Councilor Walker offered an Ordinance changing the zoning classification of 4024, 4032, and
4027 Main Street. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for
aroll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin-
yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor
Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect unanimous consent passes.”
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Ordinance with the following
results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes,
Councilor Kirland- yes, Mayor Cochran-yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect
that passes as Ordinance 2023-15.”

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin announced National Day Out will take place on September 19,
2023, starting at 6:00 p.m. at Pinson Bicentennial Park. Councilor Roberts mentioned City of
Clay will be participating with the city by providing desserts.

Old Business: Mayor Cochran offered an Ordinance amending Ordinance 2023-08 regarding the
credit card procedure. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for a roll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor
Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes,
Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect unanimous consent
passes.” Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Ordinance with the
following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell-
yes, Councilor Kirland- yes, Mayor Cochran-yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record
reflect that passes as Ordinance 2023-16.”

New Business: Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution regarding the credit card processing
contract. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned this
Resolution will terminate the contract with the previous credit card company and will allow the
Mayor to enter into a contract with the new company. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll
call vote on the main Resolution with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor
Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes,
Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect that passes as
Resolution 23-18.”

Councilor Churchwell offered a motion to approve the request from ClasTran for financial
assistance in the amount of $500.00. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.



Bob Jones, retired Zoning Official, presented the Council with drawings from the engineer
pertaining to Highway 79. Bob Jones mentioned that the Council has already approved the job
and that he was reviewing the options and going over the details of the project.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Public Comment: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment.

Deidra Ruff, 4055 Ruff Road, announced the movie premiere of “Frienemies for Life” will take
place at the Rock School Complex. She also mentioned there is a $20 admission that will go
towards Pinson Valey Arts Council.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts, “let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned.”

Adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner City Clerk



Bills 09/07/2023

Alabama Power

Birmingham Water
BSN Sport

United Rentals
Precision Graphics, INC
WestCom Wireless, INC
Cintas

Stark Exterminators

Vanguard Cleaning System

Hughes Printing
Spectrum

Jerry Pate Turf& Irrigation
Xerox

Verizon

Tyler Technologies
Airgas

Alabama (7/2)
Wex(7/2)

Mid East FBOA

Green Co.

O'Riley

HHH Sanitation
Riddell

Varsity Spirit Fashions
Amazon

Demco

Midwest Tape

Jefferson County Library Cooperative

Dell Financial Services
Hoopla

Kanopy

Argo Power Equipment
First Net AT&T
Hemphill Services

Storm Shelter

City Hall Box Cam
Bradford Soccer Field
Library

School Drive Softball Field
Powell House
Bicentennial Park
Triangle Park

PHCC

Rock School

City Hall

City Hall Sign

Faucett House
Community Center
Sports Complex
Faucett House

PVHS Headset

Public Works

City Hall

PHCC

Sports Complex

Pinson Community Center
Bicentennial Park

Rock School

PHCC

Sports Complex

City Hall

Palmerdale

City Hall

Rock School

Bicentennial Park

Pinson Community Center
Park and Rec

Public Works

Park and Rec
Park and Rec
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Public Works

$96.73
$2,166.71
$83.07
$3,592.38
$136.76
$96.70
$2,681.02
$44.14
$1,670.86
$31.90
$2,891.11
$246.40
$371.03
$512.31
$2,246.81
$58.98
$7,004.57
$2,250.50
$180.00
$12,866.00
$5,833.01
$3,337.72
$474.18
$4,663.05
$287.10
$358.71
$93.00
$175.00
$61.00
$15.00
$799.00
$1,170.00
$1,612.00
$200.00
$600.00
$11,194.00
$4,343.68
$2,236.79
$98.97
$237.17
$37,967.00
$952.34
$1,807.61
$3,672.77
$3,220.00
$8,865.48
$821.70
$250.00
$2,600.83
$12,454.39
$1,325.04
$143.63
$285.60
$312.71
$622.43
$900.77
$104.00
$266.79
$1,381.12
$1,052.30

A n lan 7/31/23:

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct
Hometown Library Fund
Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$1,866,283.17
$144,579.52
$364.07
$8,188.68
$430,413.00
$109,846.94
$21,058.64
$169,632.31
$571,842.14



Total: 1 23.87



