Council Minutes September 7,2023 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, September 7, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Jacqueline Williams, Acting City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Councilor Walker
Mayor Cochran

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from August 17, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.

Representative Danny Garrett presented the Center Point Fire District with a check to support all that they do for the City of Pinson as well as the City of Clay. He also presented the council a check in the amount of \$20,000 through the Jefferson County Community Service fund.

Eric Hendon, with Hendon and Huckstein, brought council proposed drawings for the renovations at the Rock School Complex. He mentioned the budget that was given to him by the Mayor was \$350,000. He also mentioned the goal brought to him was to upgrade the interior portion of the facility.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Committee Chair Reports:

<u>Finance:</u> Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$156,023.87. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Highlights on the bills included \$37,000 for Tyler Technology, \$11,000 for the Park and Recreation sign as well as \$12,000 for Park and Recreation sports uniforms. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Planning and Zoning: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened a public hearing regarding the rezoning of 4024, 4032, and 4027 Main Street. Seeing no one to speak for or against, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts closed the public hearing.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Councilor Walker offered an Ordinance changing the zoning classification of 4024, 4032, and 4027 Main Street. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvinyes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect unanimous consent passes." Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Ordinance with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirland- yes, Mayor Cochran-yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect that passes as Ordinance 2023-15."

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin announced National Day Out will take place on September 19, 2023, starting at 6:00 p.m. at Pinson Bicentennial Park. Councilor Roberts mentioned City of Clay will be participating with the city by providing desserts.

Old Business: Mayor Cochran offered an Ordinance amending Ordinance 2023-08 regarding the credit card procedure. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect unanimous consent passes." Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Ordinance with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirland- yes, Mayor Cochran-yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect that passes as Ordinance 2023-16."

New Business: Councilor Kirkland offered a Resolution regarding the credit card processing contract. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned this Resolution will terminate the contract with the previous credit card company and will allow the Mayor to enter into a contract with the new company. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote on the main Resolution with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect that passes as Resolution 23-18."

Councilor Churchwell offered a motion to approve the request from ClasTran for financial assistance in the amount of \$500.00. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts suspended the rules.

Bob Jones, retired Zoning Official, presented the Council with drawings from the engineer pertaining to Highway 79. Bob Jones mentioned that the Council has already approved the job and that he was reviewing the options and going over the details of the project.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts reinstated the rules.

Public Comment: Mayor Pro Tem Roberts opened the floor for public comment.

Deidra Ruff, 4055 Ruff Road, announced the movie premiere of "Frienemies for Life" will take place at the Rock School Complex. She also mentioned there is a \$20 admission that will go towards Pinson Valey Arts Council.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned."

Adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk

Bills 09/07/2023

Alabama Power	Storm Shelter	\$96.73
	City Hall Box Cam	\$2,166.71
	Bradford Soccer Field	\$83.07
	Library	\$3,592.38
	School Drive Softball Field Powell House	\$136.76 \$96.70
	Bicentennial Park	\$2,681.02
	Triangle Park	\$44.14
	PHCC	\$1,670.86
	Rock School	\$31.90
	City Hall	\$2,891.11
	City Hall Sign	\$246.40
	Faucett House	\$371.03
	Community Center	\$512.31
	Sports Complex	\$2,246.81
Birmingham Water	Faucett House	\$58.98
BSN Sport		\$7,004.57
United Rentals		\$2,250.50
Precision Graphics, INC		\$180.00
WestCom Wireless, INC	PVHS Headset	\$12,866.00
Cintas	Public Works	\$5,833.01
	City Hall	\$3,337.72
	PHCC Sports Complex	\$474.18
	Sports Complex Pinson Community Center	\$4,663.05 \$287.10
	Bicentennial Park	\$358.71
Stark Exterminators	Rock School	\$93.00
	PHCC	\$175.00
	Sports Complex	\$61.00
	City Hall	\$15.00
Vanguard Cleaning System	Palmerdale	\$799.00
	City Hall	\$1,170.00
	Rock School	\$1,612.00
	Bicentennial Park	\$200.00
	Pinson Community Center	\$600.00
Hughes Printing	Park and Rec	\$11,194.00
Spectrum		\$4,343.68
Jerry Pate Turf& Irrigation Xerox		\$2,236.79
Verizon		\$98.97
Tyler Technologies		\$237.17 \$37,967.00
Airgas	Public Works	\$952.34
Alabama (7/2)	I ublic works	\$1,807.61
Wex(7/2)		\$3,672.77
Mid East FBOA		\$3,220.00
Green Co.		\$8,865.48
O'Riley		\$821.70
HHH Sanitation		\$250.00
Riddell	Park and Rec	\$2,600.83
Varsity Spirit Fashions	Park and Rec	\$12,454.39
Amazon	Library	\$1,325.04
Demco	Library	\$143.63
Midwest Tape	Library	\$285.60
Jefferson County Library Cooperative Dell Financial Services	Library	\$312.71
Hoopla	Library	\$622.43
Kanopy	Library Library	\$900.77 \$104.00
Argo Power Equipment	Public Works	\$266.79
First Net AT&T	. ubite 1101 kb	\$1,381.12
Hemphill Services		\$1,052.30
-		

Account Balances @7/31/23:

Regions Gen. Fund	\$1,866,283.17
Regions MM Cap. Fund	\$144,579.52
Regions Merchant Acct	\$364.07
Hometown Library Fund	\$ 8,188.68
Hometown 4-5-6	\$430,413.00
Hometown 7-2	\$109,846.94
Hometown Misc. Road	\$21,058.64
Hometown 10 cent tax	\$169,632.31
Hometown Saving Acct	\$571.842.14

Total:

\$156.023.87